

MAY 02 2014

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

No. 12-2074

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**TODD ROCHOW and JOHN ROCHOW, as  
personal representatives of the ESTATE OF  
DANIEL J. ROCHOW,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the Judgment of District Judge Arthur J. Tarnow,  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan**

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Jeffrey Lewis  
Julie Wilensky  
Lewis, Feinberg, Lee,  
Renaker & Jackson, P.C.  
476 9th Street  
Oakland, CA 94618  
(510) 839-6824

Roberta L. Steele  
National Employment Lawyers  
Association  
417 Montgomery Street, 4th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 296-7629

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae NELA*

Mary Ellen Signorille\*  
AARP Foundation Litigation

Melvin Radowitz  
AARP

601 E St., NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
202-434-2060  
msignorille@aarp.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations  
And Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 12-2074

Case Name: Rochow, et al. v. LINA

Name of Counsel: Mary Ellen Signorille

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, AARP makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THE AVAILABILITY OF DISGORGEMENT IS NECESSARY TO DETER INSURERS FROM BREACHING THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES AND WRONGFULLY WITHHOLDING BENEFITS.....3

    A. The Purposes Of Disgorgement Are To Prevent Unjust Enrichment And Deter Breaches Of Fiduciary Duties.....3

    B. Disgorgement Is Not Punitive As The Amount Of Disgorgement Is Tied To The Amount Of The Unjust Enrichment .....5

    C. The Availability Of Disgorgement As A Discretionary Remedy For Breaches Of Fiduciary Duty In Handling Benefit Claims Will Not Transform Innocent Mistakes Into Multi-Million Dollar Liability .....7

    D. Amicus’s Speculation That Affirming The District Court’s Discretionary Equitable Remedy Would Invite Abuse From Plan Participants Is Unfounded .....8

II. LINA AND ITS AMICI PRESENT NO EVIDENCE THAT AFFIRMANCE WILL CAUSE EMPLOYERS TO CUT BENEFITS OR REFUSE TO OFFER PLANS, AND THE SUPREME COURT HAS REJECTED SIMILAR HYPERBOLIC ARGUMENTS .....10

CONCLUSION .....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Boggs v. Boggs*, 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....10

*CIGNA Corp. v. Amara*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....7, 8, 9

*Gore v. El Paso Energy Corp. Long Term Disability Plan*,  
477 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2007) .....8

*Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson*, 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....3

*Hardt v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.*, 560 U.S. 242 (2010) .....11, 12

*LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assoc. Inc.*, 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....11

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn*, 554 U.S. 105 (2008) .....11, 12

*Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of North America*,  
No. 12-2074 (6th Cir.) .....5, 6, 8

*Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.*, 482 F.3d 860 (6th Cir. 2007).....7, 8, 9

*Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.*, 737 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2013).....9

*Rybarczyk v. TRW, Inc.*, 235 F.3d 975 (6th Cir. 2000).....6

*Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Ret. Accumulation Pension Plan*,  
711 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013) .....6

*Schwalm v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*, 626 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2010).....9

*Shields v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.*, 331 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2003).....10

*Thornton v. Graphic Commc’ns Conf. of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters  
Supp. Ret. & Disability Fund*, 566 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2009) .....8

*Varity Corp. v. Howe*, 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....5, 8, 11, 12

**FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND  
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA)  
 § 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) .....7  
 § 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....8  
 § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....8, 9  
 § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) ..... *passim*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, *The Law of Trusts & Trustees* (Rev. 2d ed. 1993)  
 § 543 .....4  
 § 681 .....4

Br. Amicus Curiae of AARP, *Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of North America*,  
 No. 12-2074 (6th Cir. Mar. 11, 2013), ECF No. 41 .....8

Br. for Chamber of Commerce, *Varity Corp. v. Howe*, 516 U.S. 489 (1996),  
 1995 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 347 (June 23, 1995).....11

Br. of America’s Health Ins. Plans et al., *Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn*,  
 554 U.S. 105, 2008 WL 596063 (Mar. 3, 2008) .....11

Br. of the American Council of Life Insurers et al. in Support of  
 Defendant-Appellant, *Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of North America*,  
 No. 12-2074 (6th Cir. Feb. 19, 2014), ECF No. 94.....5, 6, 12

Br. of the DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar,  
*Hardt v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.*, 560 U.S. 242,  
 2010 WL 1320774 (Mar. 31, 2010).....12

Br. of the DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar Supporting  
 Defendant-Appellant, *Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of North America*,  
 No. 12-2074 (6th Cir. Mar. 28, 2014), ECF No. 105 .....6, 7, 9, 12

Br. of the ERISA Industry Cmte., *LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assoc. Inc.*,  
 552 U.S. 248 (2008), 2007 WL 2679382 (Sept. 11, 2007) .....11

1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Dobbs Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	
§ 3.1 .....	5
§ 4.1(1).....	4
§ 4.1(4).....	5
§ 4.3(5).....	4
LINA Supp. Br., <i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of North America</i> , No. 12-2074 (6th Cir. Mar. 21, 2014), ECF No. 99 .....	6, 12
Pet. Br., <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008), 2008 WL 512780 (Feb. 25, 2008) .....	11
Resp. Br., <i>Hardt v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010), 2010 WL 1220085 (Mar. 24, 2010).....	11
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment (2011)	
§ 43 cmt. b .....	4, 6
§ 51 .....	4
§ 51 cmt. k .....	5
